conditions or events that raise substantial doubt exist, additional disclosures will be required to enable
financial statement users to understand those conditions or events, management’s evaluation of them
and management’s plans that either alleviated substantial doubt or are intended to mitigate the
conditions or events that raise substantial doubt. The adoption of ASU No. 2014-15 did not have a
material effect on the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

During 2016, the Hospital adopted ASU 2015-03, Interest – Imputation of Interest, which simplifies the
presentation of debt issue costs by presenting them as direct deduction from face amount of the related
debt obligations. Previously, debt issue costs were aggregated and presented as a deferred charge on
the consolidated balance sheet. Debt issue costs will continue to be amortized over the terms of the
related debt obligations, but are now are presented as a component of interest expense in the
consolidated operations and changes in net assets.

The 2015 consolidated financial statements have been retroactively restated to adopt this new guidance
as detailed in the following table.

As previously
reported

Effects of
implementation As restated

Consolidated balance sheet:
Debt issue costs, net 255,969$   (255,969)$   -0-$
Long-term debt, net of current portion 26,465,008$   (255,969)$   26,209,039$

Consolidated statement of operations
and changes in net assets:

Depreciation and amortization 6,604,375$   (17,302)$   6,587,073$
Interest 1,159,736$   17,302$   1,177,038$

Consolidated statement of cash flows:
Depreciation and amortization 6,604,375$   (17,302)$   6,587,073$
Amortization of debt issue costs -0-$   17,302$   17,302$

During 2016, the Hospital early adopted ASU 2015-07, Disclosures for Investments in Certain Entities That
Calculate Net Asset Value Per Share, which removes the requirement to categorize within the fair value
hierarchy all investments for which fair value is measured using the net asset value (NAV) per share
practical expedient. As such, certain investments that were measured at NAV per share practical
expedient have not been classified in the fair value hierarchy table. The 2015 fair value measurement
disclosures have been restated for this change.

MARGARET MARY HEALTH

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS